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22. -Average Wage and Salary Rates for Selected Occupations in Certain Cities 
Across Canada, Oct. 1,1966—concluded 

Industry and Occupation Winnipeg, 
Man. 

Regina, 
Sask. 

Saska­
toon, 
Sask. 

Calgary, 
Alta. 

Edmon­
ton, 

Alta. 

Van­
couver, 

B.C. 

Construction (buOdlng and structures only) 
Bricklayer and mason 
Bulldozer operator 
Carpenter 
Cement finisher 
Crane operator 
Electrician 
Labourer 
Marble and tile setter 
Painter (brush) 
Plasterer 
Plumber 
Sheet metal worker 

Manuracturint and Other Industries—' 
General labourer, male 
Maintenance Trades^ 

Carpenter 
Electrician 
Machinist 
Mechanic 
Millwright 
Pipefitter 
Tool and die maker 
Welder 

Service Occupations— 
Truck driver, light and heavy 
Trucker, power 

Office Occupations, Male— 
Bookkeeper, senior 
Clerk, intermediate 
Clerk, senior 
Clerk, order 
Draughtsman, intermediate 
Draughtsman, senior 

Office Occupations, Female-
Clerk, intermediate 
Machine Operator— 

Bookkeeping 
Calculating 

Payroll clerk 
Secretary, senior 
Stenographer, junior 
Stenographer, senior 
Switchboard operator and receptionist 
Typist, junior 
Typist, senior 

per hr. 

3.20 
3.00 
3.05 
2.45 
2.00 
3.40 
2.10 
2.40 
2.80 
3.00 
3.37 
2.90 

1.78 

2.63 
2.76 
2.68 
2.63 
2.69 
2.71 
2.41 
2.60 

1.86 
2.07 

per wk. 

105 
77 

105 
82 

104 
122 

83 

62 
64 
66 
83 
58 
73 
58 
53 
63 

per hr. 

3.10 
2.90 
2.85 
2.66 

3.10 
2.02 

2.56 
2.90 
2.85 
3.05 

1.81 

2.41 
2.84 
2.83 
2.60 
2.88 
3.07 

2.85 

1.94 
2.12 

per wk. 

106 
76 

102 
85 
94 

114 

62 
67 
74 
83 
63 
72 
80 
65 

t 
per hr. 

3.10 

2.80 

3.20 
2.02 
2.65 
2.50 

3.10 
2.90 

1.96 

2.36 
2.70 
2.98 
2.56 
2.41 

2.53 

1.94 
2.07 

per wk. 

117 
81 

104 
82 
90 

117 

67 

60 
63 
71 
78 
60 
73 
59 
68 
66 

t 
per hr. 

3.46 
3.00 
3.35 
2.93 
2.40 
3.40 
2.30 
3.05 
2.80 
3.00 
3.46 
3.05 

2.06 

2.59 
2.81 
2.89 
2.68 
2.70 
2.94 

2.81 

2.13 
2.12 

per wk. 

119 
87 

118 
88 

110 
134 

71 

61 
66 
75 

75 
62 
67 

% 
per hr. 

3.40 
3.30 
3.30 
2.85 
2.65 
3.40 
2.30 
3.35 
2.80 
3.30 
3.45 
3.40 

1.98 

2.65 
3.05 
2.96 
2.67 
2.98 
3.01 
2.96 
2.78 

2.04 
2.17 

perwk. 

113 
81 

110 

124 

68 

61 
64 
70 
82 
60 
71 
60 
65 
65 

per hr. 

3.80 
3.86 
3.69 
3.71 
2.92 
4.34 
2.94 
3.80 
3.58 
3.86 
3.81 
3.48 

2.39 

3.06 
3.32 
3.16 
3.07 
3.24 
3.13 
3.12 
3.04 

2.70 
2.73 

per wk. 

123 
88 

120 
98 

114 
141 

75 

68 
73 
78 
89 
86 
77 
86 
68 

' "Other Industries" consists of logging; mining; transportation (all sectors including air transportation), storage 
and communication (including radio and TV); public utilities; trade; finance; and government and personal service. 

Table 23 gives summary data on working conditions of plant and office employees in 
manufacturing industries and all industries for the years 1964-66. The percentages in 
this table denote the proportions that employees—^plant or office—of establishments report­
ing specific items bear to the total number of all such employees in all establishments 
replying to the survey; they are not necessarily the proportions of employees actually 
covered by the various items. Further details and additional information are given 
in the annual report Working Conditions in Canadian Industry, compiled and published by 
the Canada Department of Labour and based on a survey at May 1 each year of some 35,000 
reporting units. 


