Industry and Occupation	Winnipeg, Man.	Regina, Sask.	Saska- toon, Sask.	Calgary, Alta.	Edmon- ton, Alta,	Van- couver, B.C.
	\$ per hr.	\$ per hr.	\$ per hr.	\$ per hr.	\$ per hr.	\$ per hr.
Construction (building and structures only)-						
Bricklayer and mason	3.20	3.10	3.10	3.45	3.40	3.80
Bulldozer operator	3.00	2.90		3.00	3.30	3.85
Carpenter	3.05	$2.85 \\ 2.65$	2.80	3.35	3.30	3.69
Crane operator.	2.40	2.00		2.93	2.55	2.92
Electrician	3.40	3.10	3.20	3.40	3.40	4.34
Labourer	2.10	2.02	2.02	2.30	2.30	2.94
Marble and tile setter	2.40	—	2.65	3.05	3.35	3.80
Painter (brush)	2.60	2.55	2.50	2.80	2.60	3.56
Plasterer	3.00	2.90		3.00	3.30	3.85
Plumber	3.37	2.85	3.10	3.45	3.45	3.81
Sheet meta worker	2.90	3.05	2.90	3.05	3.40	3.48
Manufacturing and Other Industries-1		1.01		0.00	1 00	0.00
General labourer, male Maintenance Trades—	1.78	1.81	1.95	2.06	1.98	2.39
Carpenter.	2.63	2.41	2.36	2.59	2.65	3.06
Electrician.	2.76	2.84	2.70	2.81	3.05	3.32
Machinist.	2.66	2.83	2.96	2.89	2.96	3.15
Mechanic	2.63	2.60	2.56	2.68	2.67	3.07
Millwright	2.69	2.68	2.41	2.70	2.98	3.24
Pipefitter	2.71	3.07	-	2.94	3.01	3.13
Tool and die maker	2.41				2.96	3.12
Welder Service Occupations—	2.60	2.85	2.53	2.81	2.78	3.04
Truck driver, light and heavy	1.86	1.94	1.94	2.13	2.04	2.70
Trucker, power.	2.07	2.12	2.07	2.12	2.17	2.73
	per wk.	per wk.	per wk,	per wk.	per wk.	per wk.
Office Occupations, Male-	por	per mar	pos and	permit	per mai	por mai
Bookkeeper, senior	105	106	117	119	113	123
Clerk, intermediate	77	75	81	87	81	88
Clerk, senior	105	102	104	116	110	120
Clerk, order Draughtsman, intermediate	82 104	85 94	82 90	88 110	86 98	98 114
Draughtsman, senior.	122	114	117	134	124	141
Office Occupations, Female—						
Clerk, intermediate	63	66	67	71	68	75
Bookkeeping	62	62	60	61	61	68
Calculating	64	67	63	66	64	73
Payroll clerk	66	74	71	75	70	76
Secretary, senior	83	83	78	88	82	89
Stenographer, junior	58	63	60	64	60	66
Stenographer, senior.	73 58	72 60	73 59	75 62	71 60	77
Switchboard operator and receptionist Typist, junior	58 53	55	59	57	55	58

22.—Average Wage and Salary Rates for Selected Occupations in Certain Cities Across Canada, Oct. 1, 1966—concluded

¹ "Other Industries" consists of logging; mining; transportation (all sectors including air transportation), storage and communication (including radio and TV); public utilities; trade; finance; and government and personal service.

Table 23 gives summary data on working conditions of plant and office employees in manufacturing industries and all industries for the years 1964-66. The percentages in this table denote the proportions that employees—plant or office—of establishments reporting specific items bear to the total number of all such employees in all establishments replying to the survey; they are not necessarily the proportions of employees actually covered by the various items. Further details and additional information are given in the annual report *Working Conditions in Canadian Industry*, compiled and published by the Canada Department of Labour and based on a survey at May 1 each year of some 35,000 reporting units.